
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  August 2, 2018 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit and Grading 

Permit, pursuant to Zoning Regulations Section 6328.4 and County 
Ordinance Code Section 9283, for 251 cubic yards of grading to 
construct a 1,465 sq. ft. barn and associated improvements at 
1585 Sunshine Valley Road (vacant property) in the unincorporated 
Moss Beach area of San Mateo County.  The project is appealable to 
the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2017-00331 (Starritt Trust/Smith) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to construct one 1,465 sq. ft. barn on the property for an 
agricultural operation to grow succulent plants, grading for a 100-foot long access 
driveway to the barn, proposed parking area, and removal of five trees.  The barn will 
be used to house a tractor, truck, and equipment used for the agricultural operation.  
There is an existing well on-site (housed in a shed) approximately 65 feet from the front 
property line and located adjacent to the western property line.  The well house exists 
on the property and will be approximately 44 feet west of the proposed barn.  The 
domestic well was approved in 2010 (PLN 2010-00103).  A new access driveway is 
proposed and grading is required in order to comply with Cal-Fire standards for 
emergency access requirements.  Grading includes 251 cubic yards (150 cubic yards 
of cut; 101 cubic yards of fill) to construct the barn and associated improvements.  
Building Permit BLD 2018-00866 has been submitted. 
 
Three Monterey pine trees are proposed for removal (12”, 12”, and 48” diameter at 
breast height (dbh)) and two 24” eucalyptus trees require removal in order to install a 
proposed drainage energy dissipater. 
 
The applicant currently supplies succulents to a specialty retail nursery on Highway 92 
in Half Moon Bay and is proposing to grow succulents (in ground) on the subject 
property to supply the increased demand.  No on-site sales are proposed on the subject 
property. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Coastal Development Permit and Grading 
Permit, County File Number, PLN2017-00331, by making the required findings and 
adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Olivia Boo 
 
Applicant:  Therese Smith 
 
Owner:  Starritt Trust 
 
Location:  1585 Sunshine Valley Road, Moss Beach 
 
APN(s):  037-053-080 
 
Size:  1.15 acres 
 
Parcel Legality:  Legal Parcel (approved subdivision X6E 2150). 
 
Existing Zoning:  RM-CZ/DR/CD (Resource Management-Coastal Zone/Design 
Review/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Very Low Density Residential 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Half Moon Bay 
 
Williamson Act:  Not contracted. 
 
Existing Land Use:  Domestic well, vacant. 
 
Water Supply:  Domestic well (County File Number PLN 2010-00103) 
 
Sewage Disposal:  There is no sewer service or septic system currently associated with 
this property.  No septic system is proposed.  The proposal includes a portable toilet 
requiring a San Mateo County Certified Pumper contractor to service the toilet. 
 
Flood Zone:  FEMA flood Zone A (areas subject to inundation by the 1-percent-annual-
change flood event generally determined using approximate methodologies.  Because 
detailed hydraulic analyses have not been performed, no Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) 
or flood depths are shown.  Mandatory flood insurance purchase requirements and 
floodplain management standards apply).  FEMA flood panel 06081C011F; effective 
date August 2, 2017. 
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Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 
consists of construction of a new small facility or structure. 
 
Setting:  The property is surrounded by single-family residences to the north, west and 
south.  San Vincente Trail (San Mateo County Linear Park and Trail Plan) and 
undeveloped area exists behind the property, west of the parcel.  The first approximate 
20 feet of the parcel slopes downward (approximate 5 to 10 percent slope) from 
Sunshine Valley Road (to the west) with the parcel becoming flat as it continues toward 
the rear of the property where Dean Creek crosses.  Multiple mature trees, consisting of 
eucalyptus and Monterey pine, are located with the first 60 feet of the property.  There is 
riparian vegetation at the rear south corner of the parcel adjacent to the creek.  The 
domestic well/well house is located at approximately 65 feet from the front property line. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
August 16, 2017 - Application received. 
 
December 11, 2017 - Deemed Incomplete. 
 
April 18, 2018 - Deemed Complete. 
 
April 27, 2018 - Building Permit application submitted. 
 
June 7, 2018 - Received revised arborist report and revised site plan per 

Cal-Fire Requirements. Project revised to include a Grading 
Permit. 

 
August 2, 2018 - Zoning Hearing Officer Public Hearing 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Compliance with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has determined that the proposed project complies with all applicable 

County General Plan policies, specifically: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish, and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.28 (Regulate Development to Protect Sensitive Habitats) 

regulates development activities adjacent to sensitive habitats in order 
to protect rare, endangered, and unique plants and animals from 
reduction, degradation, and a decrease in biological productivity. 
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   The parcel is identified on the General Plan Sensitive Habitats map as 

containing a riparian corridor in the area of the drainage channel at the 
rear of the parcel.  The submitted Biological report (Report), prepared 
by WRA Environmental Consultants, found four primary biological 
communities on the property as well as protected species located in 
the Study Area (project site).  The biological communities noted 
consist of a grove of mixed non-native trees (eucalyptus and Monterey 
pine with the understory dominated by non-native herbs, panic 
veldtgrass and harding grass), non-native grassland (including poison 
hemlock, common velvet grass), arroyo willow riparian, and an 
intermittent stream.  The grove and the grassland are not considered 
sensitive; the intermittent drainage and associated riparian are 
sensitive. 

 
   Riparian Corridor 
 
   An intermittent drainage, depicted on the National Wetland Inventory 

(NWI) online maps (USFWS 2016), crosses the rear portion of the 
parcel and is considered intermittent under the County Local Coastal 
Program (LCP).  As discussed in the Report, the stream has a shallow 
ditch with high vegetated banks, approximately 12 inches high, and an 
8- to 16-inch wide bed.  The small size of the channel and lack of 
wetland vegetation on the bed or banks indicate that the flow is 
intermittent, not perennial. 

 
   Riparian vegetation, meeting the County’s LCP definition, is present 

along a portion of the intermittent drainage.  Wetlands, meeting LCP, 
state, or federal definitions, were not observed in the Study Area.  
Soils on the site are not mapped as hydric and do not have 
morphology that meets any of the National Resource Conservation 
Service (NCRS) or Corps Hydric Soil Field indicators.  As required by 
General Plan Policies 1.28 (Regulate Development to Protect 
Sensitive Habitats) and 1.29 (Establish Buffer Zones), a 30-foot buffer 
from the edge of riparian vegetation is required and noted on the 
proposed site plan.  All development will occur outside of the buffer 
zone, consistent with the above policies. 

 
   The Report also noted that due to the disturbance within and adjacent 

to the Study Area, it is not likely that the site provides habitat for rare 
or endangered plant or wildlife species since most of the area is 
vegetated with weedy non-native species, and the surrounding 
adjacent parcels are developed with single-family residences and 
horse stables.  Further, the nature of the drainage, as intermittent, is 
not likely to hold water for a suitable duration to provide the California 
red-legged frog with breeding or aquatic habitat. 
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   Sensitive Habitats 
 
   Trees and shrubs in the Study Area may provide suitable nesting 

habitat for the Migratory Bird Treaty Act protected bird species.  
However, the project site does not provide habitat for coastal and 
offshore migratory birds (the trees within the Study Area do not meet 
the definition of sensitive habitats under the County’s LCP).  The 
biologist recommends tree removal to occur outside of the breeding 
season (September 1 - February 15) and, if infeasible, that pre-
construction surveys be conducted, and for a 50-foot buffer of 
occupied nests be observed.  A condition is included in Attachment A 
addressing the biologist’s recommendation. 

 
   The Report concluded that the project will not create impacts to 

sensitive natural resources located or potentially located on the 
property provided that the above mitigation measures (30-foot riparian 
buffer, tree removal outside of breeding season) are implemented. 

 
  b. Visual Quality Policies 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development) regulates development 

to promote and enhance good design, site relationships, and other 
aesthetic considerations. 

 
   Barn construction is of a typical kit barn (prefabricated) construction 

and will be located downslope from Sunshine Valley Road to minimize 
visual impacts as seen from the public right-of-way.  The 21-foot tall 
barn consists of one full ground floor and an upper clerestory to house 
equipment associated with the proposed agricultural use.  The barn 
will be painted or constructed using earth tone colors to blend with the 
natural surroundings.  All external lighting is conditioned to be 
downward lit and focused within the property so as not to impact 
adjacent neighbors. 

 
   Policies 4.25 (Location of Structures), 4.26 (Earthwork Operations), 

and 4.29 (Trees and Vegetation) seek to keep grading operations to a 
minimum, blend with adjacent landforms, conform with the natural 
vegetation, and preserve trees and natural vegetation except where 
removal is required for approved development or safety and to replace 
vegetation and trees removed during construction wherever possible. 

 
   Earthwork for the barn and driveway development will be minimal 

(251 cubic yards) and follow the existing topography in order to 
construct the access driveway, parking area, and barn.  Tree and 
vegetation removal is proposed only in the area of the development 
and includes the removal of three Monterey pine trees (12”, 12”, and 
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48” dbh) and two 24” eucalyptus trees.  The submitted arborist report 
evaluated the pine trees and noted that the Monterey pine trees are 
infested with pine pitch canker, dying, weak, and susceptible to limb 
drop and total tree failure.  The two eucalyptus trees are in the path of 
a proposed energy dissipater and will need to be removed.  The 
remaining trees will require tree protection measures to be installed 
during the construction phase and a pre-site inspection, prior to 
building permit issuance, to verify that appropriate tree protection 
measures have been installed per the building plans.  The project is 
conditioned to require the submittal of a revegetation plan, as part of 
the building permit, identifying 15-gallon size tree replanting (1:1 ratio) 
of native, non-invasive species compatible with the surrounding 
vegetation in compliance with the above policies.  As proposed and 
conditioned, the project is in conformance with the above policies. 

 
  c. Natural Hazards 
 
   Policy 15.21 (Requirement for Detailed Geotechnical Investigations) 

seeks to define the scope of geotechnical hazards and appropriate 
locations for structures on a specific site and suitable mitigation 
measures.  The parcel is not located in a mapped liquefaction or 
landslide area.  Review of the submitted geotechnical report by the 
Geotechnical Section indicates that the soils present on the project 
site present a high susceptibility for liquefaction.  However, since all 
proposed structures are not for habitable use, no further requirements 
for additional geotechnical investigation are necessary.  The 
Geotechnical Section has granted approval to both the planning permit 
and building permit (BLD 2018-00866). 

 
   Policy 15.47 (Review Criteria for Location Development in Areas of 

Special Flood Hazard) discusses retaining natural floodplains and 
guiding development to areas outside of areas of special flood hazard.  
The majority of the property is located in a mapped FEMA flood 
hazard Zone A (no base flood elevations (BFE) or flood depths have 
been established by FEMA).  The applicant has provided an elevation 
certificate prepared by an engineer which identifies the BFE at 194.8.  
At its lowest elevation, the development is proposed at an elevation of 
196.0 which is above the base flood elevation of 194.8.  Construction 
of the project has been reviewed by the Building Official/Floodplain 
Administrator and has been granted conditional approval because the 
project will be constructed above the BFE and will not impact or alter 
flood waters. 
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 2. Compliance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Staff has determined that the project is compliant with applicable Local 

Coastal Program (LCP) Policies, discussed below. 
 
  a. Sensitive Habitats Component 
 
   Policy 7.1 (Definition of Sensitive Habitats) and Policy 7.3 (Protection 

of Sensitive Habitats) define sensitive habitats as any area in which 
plant or animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially 
valuable, any area which meet specific sensitive habitat criteria and to 
prohibit any development that would significantly impact sensitive 
habitats.  As previously discussed, the submitted biologist report 
identified a 30-foot buffer from the riparian corridor consistent with the 
LCP requirements for intermittent drainage and streams.  The report 
also identifies timing mitigation for the removal of the five trees to 
occur outside of the nesting season, and this has been added as a 
condition of approval.  As proposed and conditioned, the project will 
not have significant adverse impacts on sensitive habitats. 

 
  b. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires new development to be 

located on a portion of a parcel where the development is least likely 
to significantly impact views from public viewpoints and best preserves 
the visual and open space qualities of the parcel overall. 

 
   The prefabricated agricultural barn will be located downslope of 

Sunshine Valley Road (not within a scenic corridor) and partially 
screened by existing mature trees.  The location of the development 
will not significantly impact the rural landscape views from the public 
right-of-way.  Access is proposed along the west side of the property 
with the parking area and barn located toward the upper center of the 
building envelope.  This location provides a safe access to the 
development while meeting setbacks and retaining the remainder of 
the 1.15-acre parcel for protection of sensitive habitats and agricultural 
use. 

 
   Policy 8.6. (Streams, Wetlands, and Estuaries) requires development 

to be set back from the edge of streams and other natural waterways, 
a sufficient distance to preserve the visual character of the waterway. 

 
   The intermittent drainage channel toward the rear of the property is a 

sensitive habitat which requires development to maintain a 30-foot 
buffer from the channel.  The barn will be setback 18 feet from the 
30-foot buffer and the lower portion of the driveway will be placed 
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5 feet from the 30-foot buffer to protect and preserve the visual 
character of the drainage channel.  Prior to construction, the project is 
conditioned to include a visible buffer such as an installed chain link 
fence or an orange construction fence so that the 30-foot buffer is 
physically visible and construction does not encroach into the buffer 
setback.  An on-site biologist will perform a pre-construction inspection 
to ensure that fencing is correctly installed.  The applicant will be 
required to maintain the fencing for the duration of construction. 

 
   Policies 8.18 (Development Design) and 8.19 (Colors and Materials) 

require the development to blend with and be subordinate to the 
environmental and the character of the area where located and to 
employ colors and materials that blend with the surrounding physical 
conditions of the site.  As previously discussed, the kit barn will be 
constructed using earth tones colors of board and batten exterior 
construction.  The 1,465 sq. ft. barn will be located downslope of the 
roadway and similar in size and height of one- and two-story single-
family residences located along Sunshine Valley Road. 

 
  c. Hazards Component 
 
   Policy 9.9 (Regulation of Development in Floodplains) requires 

development located within flood hazard areas to employ the 
standards, limitations, and controls contained in Chapter 35.5 of the 
San Mateo County Ordinance Code (Building Regulations). 

 
   As previously discussed, the development will be located above the 

base flood elevation established in the submitted elevation certificate.  
Construction of the project has been reviewed by the Building 
Official/Floodplain Administrator and has been granted conditional 
approval because the project will be constructed above the BFE and 
will not impact or alter flood waters. 

 
 3. Compliance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  The parcel is zoned RM-CZ/DR/CD (Resource Management-Coastal 

Zone/Design Review/Coastal Development).  Construction of agricultural 
structures and agricultural uses are allowed uses in the RM-CZ District.  
Compliance with the Development Standards is outlined below: 

 

 Development Standard Proposed 

Minimum Front Setback 50 feet 50 feet 

Minimum Rear Setback 20 feet >20 feet 

Minimum Side Setbacks 20 feet >20 feet 

Maximum Height 36 feet 22 feet 
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  Parking Regulations 
 
  The County Parking Regulations do not establish a number of parking 

spaces for agricultural uses, however, the dimensions of spaces are 
adopted.  The project includes three parking spaces, including one ADA 
space, that are compliant with the minimum dimensions (9 feet wide x 
19 feet deep) as outlined in the Parking Regulations. 

 
 4. Compliance with the Grading Ordinance 
 
  The applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Study, prepared by Sigma 

Prime Geosciences, Inc., for the project and has found the project site 
suitable for the proposed construction provided that the recommendation 
presented in the study are followed during design and construction.  The 
report found that the project site is not located in an Alquist-Priolo special 
studies zone, has a low likelihood significant damage resulting from 
differential compaction, and has a low to moderate likelihood of liquefaction.  
Review by the Geotechnical Section has determined that the soils present a 
high susceptibility of liquefaction based on the depth of borings.  However, 
since the development is non-habitable, the project will not result in 
significant adverse impacts.  Seismic safety is ensured through the review 
and issuance of the required building permit subject to applicable California 
Building Code requirements.  Minimal grading and vegetation removal is 
proposed and is consistent with the intent of the Grading Ordinance. 

 
  The following findings must be made by the Zoning Hearing Officer pursuant 

to Section 9280 of the Grading Ordinance. 
 
  a. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse 

effect on the environment. 
 
   The project, as proposed and conditioned, limits the area of 

disturbance to that necessary to construct the barn, access, and 
parking.  All ground disturbance will occur outside of the identified 
riparian corridor buffer zone, and conditions of approval, requiring tree 
removal to occur outside of the breeding season for birds, an erosion 
and sediment control plan, and a revegetation plan (including 
replacement of native non-invasive trees), will ensure that the project 
will not have significant adverse effects on the environment. 

 
  b. That the project conforms to the criteria of this chapter (Grading 

Ordinance Section 9280), including the standards referenced in 
Section 9296 and that the project is consistent with the General 
Plan. 
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   The project, as conditioned, conforms to the criteria for review 
contained in the Grading Ordinance.  Namely, an erosion and 
sediment control plan and geotechnical study were submitted and 
conditions have been placed on the project for fire safety and grading 
moratoriums.  As discussed in previous sections, the proposed 
grading and site impacts associated with this project are consistent 
with the County’s General Plan and Local Coastal Program policies 
regarding land use compatibility, sensitive habitats, and development 
standards to minimize land use conflicts with the natural environment.  
The project is also consistent with the intent of the Grading Ordinance 
that calls for the minimization of alterations to topography, and 
preservation of trees and vegetation.  Further, the development will be 
located beyond the identified riparian corridor buffer zone. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 (New Construction), 

consisting of construction and location of a new small facility or structure.  All 
development will be located outside of the identified riparian corridor and above 
the identified base flood elevation for the non-habitable structure. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Cal-Fire 
 Department of Public Works 
 Geotechnical Section 
 Environmental Health Division 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map/Site Plan 
C. Elevations 
D. First Floor Plan 
E. Second Floor Plan 
F. Biological Report WRA Environmental Consultants, dated September 22, 2017 
G. Arborist Report 
 
OB:pac/jlh - OSBCC0346_WPN.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2017-00331 Hearing Date:  August 2, 2018 
 
Prepared By: Olivia Boo For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the project is exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 (New 

Construction), of the California Environmental Quality Act, consisting of 
construction and location of a new small facility or structure.  All development will 
be located outside of the identified riparian corridor and above the identified base 
flood elevation for the non-habitable structure. 

 
Regarding the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying 

materials required by Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance with 
Section 6328.14, conforms with the plans, policies, requirements, and standards 
of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  The application forms and 
required plans have been submitted, reviewed, and determined to be in 
compliance. 

 
3. That the project conforms to specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  As proposed and conditioned, the 
non-habitable structure is compliant with the Sensitive Habitats, Visual Resources, 
and Hazards Components policies discussed in this staff report, dated August 2, 
2018. 

 
Regarding the Grading Permit, Find: 
 
4. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on the 

environment.  The project has been reviewed by the Building Inspection Section, 
the Geotechnical Section, and the Department of Public Works and has been 
given conditional approval.  As discussed in this staff report dated August 2, 2018, 
the project will not have an adverse effect on the environment. 
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5. That the project conforms to the criteria of this chapter (Grading Ordinance 
Section 9280), including the standards referenced in Section 9296 and that the 
project is consistent with the General Plan.  The project, as proposed and 
conditioned, conforms to the standards in the Grading Regulations, including 
erosion and sediment control, dust control, fire safety, and timing of grading 
activity. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and materials 

submitted for review and approval by the Zoning Hearing Officer on August 2, 
2018.  The Community Development Director may approve minor revisions or 
modifications to the project if they are found to be consistent with the intent of, and 
in substantial conformance with, this approval. 

 
2. The Grading Permit shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of final approval 

in which time a valid building permit shall be issued and a completed inspection 
(to the satisfaction of the Building Inspection Section) shall have occurred within 
180 days of its issuance.  Any extension of these permits shall require submittal of 
a written request for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date.  

 
3. The applicant shall submit the approved exterior color and material specifications 

as part of the building permit submittal.  If other colors and/or materials are 
proposed, the applicant shall submit color and material samples to the Planning 
Department for consideration and approval prior to implementation.  Colors and 
materials must be consistent with the intent of the applicable General Plan and 
Local Coastal Plan policies.  Color and materials verification by the Planning 
Department shall occur prior to final building inspection. 

 
4. External lighting shall be downward lit and focused within the property.  All 

external lighting shall be shown on the building permit plan set and cut sheets 
shall be submitted of the light fixtures. 

 
5. Tree removal shall only occur outside the breeding season for birds (September 1 

- February 15).  Tree removal within the breeding season shall require a pre-
construction breeding bird survey to be submitted to the Planning Department for 
review prior to tree removal.  If breeding birds protected by the Migratory Bird 
Treaty Act are observed during the pre-construction survey, no vegetation 
removal shall occur within a 50-foot buffer surrounding the occupied nest(s).  
Buffers surrounding nesting birds may be larger or smaller as determined by a 
qualified biologist based on the location of the nest(s) and the species of the bird. 
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Landscaping and Tree Protection 
 
6. A Tree Protection Plan, in compliance with Sections 12,020.4 and 12,020.5 of the 

County’s Significant Tree Ordinance, shall be submitted with the building permit 
plans for review and approval by the Planning Department.  Tree protection 
measures shall be installed prior to any construction activities. 

 
7. The applicant shall submit a tree protection plan as part of the building permit 

application for Planning Department review and approval.  Tree Protection 
Fencing shall be erected prior to the commencement of any construction activities 
occurring on the site and remain until the project is completed.  Tree protection 
measures shall be maintained in good condition and consist of a 6-foot high, 
minimum 12-gauge chain link fence or orange plastic fence.  If a chain link fence 
is proposed, it shall be mounted on 2-inch diameter galvanized iron posts, driven 
into the ground to a depth of at least 2 feet at no more than a 10-foot spacing 
between posts.  Tree protection areas for significant sized trees shall be identified 
as Tree Protection Zones (TPZ). 

 
8. Prior to construction, the applicant shall have installed construction fencing of a 

type and location recommended by the biologist for protection of the riparian 
corridor.  The biologist shall inspect the fencing prior to construction activities 
commencing.  The applicant shall maintain the fencing for the duration of 
construction.  Fencing in disrepair shall be immediately corrected. 

 
9. Erosion Control and Tree Protection Inspections are required prior to the issuance 

of a building permit for grading and construction, as the project requires the 
protection of significant trees.  Once all review agencies have approved the 
building permit (BLD 2018-00866), the applicant will be notified that an approved 
job copy of the Erosion Control and Tree Protection Plans are ready for pick-up at 
the Planning counter of the Planning and Building Department.  Once the Erosion 
Control and Tree Protection measures have been installed per the approved 
plans, please contact Jeremiah Pons, Building/Erosion Control Inspector, at 
650/599-1592 or jpons@smcgov.org, to schedule a pre-site inspection.  A 
$144.00 inspection fee will be added to the building permit for the inspection.  If 
the initial pre-site inspection is not approved, an additional inspection fee will be 
assessed for each required re-inspection until the job site passes the Pre-Site 
Inspection, or as determined by the Building Inspection Section. 

 
10. The applicant shall submit a revegetation plan as part of the building permit 

submittal for review and approval by the Planning Department.  The plan shall 
identify a 1:1 ratio replacement of 15-gallon size for the trees removed.  Tree 
species shall be of native, non-invasive species compatible with the surrounding 
vegetation.  Replacement plantings shall be confirmed prior to the building permit 
final inspection. 

 

mailto:jpons@smcgov.org
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11. No grading activities shall commence until the applicant has been issued a 
grading permit “Hard Card,” which will only be issued concurrently with the 
associated building permit. 

 
12. The provision of the San Mateo County Grading Ordinance shall govern all 

grading on and adjacent to this site.  Per San Mateo County Ordinance 
Section 9296.5, all equipment used in the grading operations shall meet spark 
arrester and firefighting tool requirements, as specified in the California Public 
Resources Code. 

 
13. The engineer who prepared the approved grading plan shall be responsible for the 

inspection and certification of the grading as required by Section 9297.2 of the 
Grading Ordinance.  The engineer’s responsibilities shall include those relating to 
non-compliance detailed in Section 9297.4 of the Grading Ordinance. 

 
Erosion and Sediment Control 
 
14. Prior to the beginning of all construction, the applicant shall submit to the Planning 

Department for review and approval an erosion and drainage control plan that 
shows how the transport and discharge of soil and pollutants from and within the 
project site shall be minimized.  The plan shall be designed to minimize potential 
sources of sediment, control the amount of runoff and its ability to carry sediment 
by diverting incoming flows and impeding internally generated flows, and retain 
sediment that is picked up on the project site through the use of sediment 
capturing devices.  The plan shall also limit application, generation, and migration 
of toxic substances, ensure the proper storage and disposal of toxic materials, 
and apply nutrients at rates necessary to establish and maintain vegetation 
without causing significant nutrient runoff to surface waters.  Said plan shall 
adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program 
“General Construction and Site Supervision Guidelines,” including: 

 
 a. Sequence construction to install sediment-capturing devices first, followed 

by runoff control measures and runoff conveyances.  No construction 
activities shall begin until after all proposed measures are in place. 

 
 b. Minimize the area of bare soil exposed at one time. 
 
 c. Clear only areas essential for construction. 
 
 d. Within five (5) days of clearing or inactivity in construction, stabilize bare 

soils through either non-vegetative Best Management Practices (BMPs), 
such as mulching, or vegetative erosion control methods, such as seeding.  
Vegetative erosion control shall be established within two weeks of 
seeding/planting. 
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 e. Construction entrances shall be stabilized immediately after grading and 
frequently maintained to prevent erosion and to control dust. 

 
 f. Control wind-born dust through the installation of wind barriers such as hay 

bales and/or sprinkling. 
 
 g. Soil and/or other construction-related material stockpiled on-site shall be 

placed a minimum of 200 feet from all wetlands and drain courses.  
Stockpiled soils shall be covered with tarps at all times of the year. 

 
 h. Intercept runoff above disturbed slopes and convey it to a permanent 

channel or storm drains by using earth dikes, perimeter dikes or swales, or 
diversions.  Use check dams where appropriate. 

 
 i. Provide protection for runoff conveyance outlets by reducing flow velocity 

and dissipating flow energy. 
 
 j. Install storm drain inlet protection that traps sediment before it enters any 

adjacent storm sewer systems.  This barrier shall consist of filter fabric straw 
bales, gravel, or sand bags. 

 
 k. Install sediment traps/basins at outlets of diversions, channels, slope drains, 

or other runoff conveyances that discharge sediment-laden water.  
Sediment traps/basins shall be cleaned out when 50% full (by volume). 

 
 l. Use silt fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in 

sheet flow.  The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5 acres 
or less per 100 feet of fence.  Silt fences shall be inspected regularly and 
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height.  Vegetated filter 
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosion 
resistant species. 

 
 m. Throughout the construction period, the applicant shall conduct regular 

inspections of the condition and operational status of all structural BMPs 
required by the approved erosion control plan. 

 
15. The applicant shall submit a dust control plan to the Planning Department for 

review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project.  
The approved plan shall be implemented for the duration of any grading, 
demolition, and construction activities that generate dust and other airborne 
particles.  The plan shall include the following control measures: 

 
 a. Water all active construction areas at least twice daily, as needed. 
 
 b. Water or cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand, or other materials that can be 

blown by the wind. 
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 c. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials, or require all 
trucks to maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard. 

 
 d. Apply water three times daily as needed, or apply (non-toxic) soil to 

stabilize, on all unpaved access roads, parking, and staging areas at 
construction sites.  Also, hydroseed or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers 
to inactive construction areas. 

 
 e. Sweep daily (preferably with water sweepers) all paved access roads, 

parking, and staging areas at construction sites. 
 
 f. Sweep adjacent public streets daily (preferably with water sweepers) if 

visible soil material is carried onto them. 
 
 g. Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed 

stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). 
 
 h. Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads within the project parcel to 15 mph. 
 
 i. Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to 

public roadways. 
 
 j. Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible. 
 
16. The applicant shall implement the following basic construction measures at all 

times: 
 
 a. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 

use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxic Control Measure, Title 13, Section 2485, of the 
California Code of Regulations [CCR]).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 
 b. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 

accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.  All equipment shall be 
checked by a certified visible emissions evaluator. 

 
 c. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and a person to 

contact at the lead agency regarding dust complaints.  This person, or 
his/her designee, shall respond and take corrective action within 48 hours.  
The Air District’s phone number shall also be visible to ensure compliance 
with applicable regulations. 

 
17. It shall be the responsibility of the engineer of record to regularly inspect the 

erosion control measures for the duration of all grading activities, especially after 
major storm events, and determine that they are functioning as designed and that 
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proper maintenance is being performed.  Deficiencies shall be immediately 
corrected, as determined by and implemented under the observation of the 
engineer of record. 

 
Grading 
 
18. For the final approval of the grading permit, the property owner shall ensure the 

performance of the following activities within thirty (30) days of the completion of 
grading at the project site: 

 
 a. The engineer shall submit written certification that all grading has been 

completed in conformance with the approved plans, conditions of approval, 
and the Grading Regulations, to the Department of Public Works and the 
Planning and Building Department’s Geotechnical Engineer. 

 
 b. The geotechnical consultant shall observe and approve all applicable work 

during construction and sign Section II of the Geotechnical Consultant 
Approval form, for submittal to the Planning and Building Department’s 
Geotechnical Engineer and Planning Department. 

 
19. No grading shall be allowed during the winter season (October 1 to April 30) or 

during any rain event to avoid potential soil erosion unless prior written request by 
the applicant is submitted to the Community Development Director in the form of a 
completed Application for an Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium, at least 
two (2) weeks prior to the projected commencement of grading activities, stating 
the date when grading will begin, for consideration, and approval is granted by the 
Community Development Director. 

 
20. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code 
Section 4.88.360). 

 
21. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall incorporate a note on the first 

page of the construction plans that, should cultural resources be encountered 
during site grading or other site work, such work shall immediately be halted in the 
area of discovery and the project sponsor shall immediately notify the Community 
Development Director of the discovery.  The applicant shall be required to retain 
the services of a qualified archaeologist for the purpose of recording, protecting, 
or curating the discovery as appropriate.  The cost of the qualified archaeologist 
and of any recording, protecting, or curating shall be borne solely by the project 
sponsor.  The archaeologist shall be required to submit to the Community 
Development Director for review and approval a report of the findings and 
methods of curation or protection of the resources.  No further grading or site work 
within the area of discovery shall be allowed until the preceding has occurred.  
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Disposition of Native American remains shall comply with CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15064.5(e).  The note on the plans shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Planning Department. 

 
Colors and Materials 
 
22. The barn shall be painted and constructed of earth tone colors and materials that 

blend with the surroundings.  The colors and materials shall be submitted to the 
Planning Department for review and approval. 

 
Tree Replanting 
 
23. The applicant shall plant on-site a total of three (3) trees using at least 15-gallon 

size stock, for the trees being removed.  Replacement planting shall occur prior to 
final inspection of the associated Building Permit, BLD 2018-00866. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
24. A building permit is required for this project. 
 
25. This project shall be based on the currently adopted and amended California 

Building Standards Code at the time of building permit application. 
 
Environmental Health Division 
 
26. The applicant will need to provide the service contractor with the pumping 

frequency of the proposed “portable toilet” from a San Mateo County Certified 
Pumper. 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
27. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway “Plan and Profile,” to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the 
center of the access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the 
Department of Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from 
elevations and alignment shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The 
driveway plan shall also include and show specific provisions and details for both 
the existing and the proposed drainage patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
28. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  The 
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applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
Cal-Fire 
 
29. An approved fire hydrant (Clow 960) must be located within 500 feet measured by 

way of drivable access from the proposed project.   
 
30. If your project is outside CCWD area, you will be required to supply a 

10,000-gallon storage tank with a wet draft hydrant will be required, a 
separate permit will be required. 

 
31. A fire flow of 1,000 gallons per minute (gpm) for 2 hours with a 20 pounds per 

square inch (psi) residual operating pressure must be available as specified by 
additional project conditions to the project site.  The applicant shall provide 
documentation including hydrant location, main size, and fire flow report at the 
building permit application stage.  Inspection required prior to Cal-Fire’s final 
approval of the building permit or before combustibles are brought on site. 

 
32. Vegetation management is required. 
 
33. Fire extinguishers, a 2A10BC is required every 75 feet of travel with the building. 
 
34. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on 

the building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a 
manner that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel 
from the street.  New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address 
numbers contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way 
fronting the building.  Residential address numbers shall be at least 6 feet above 
the finished surface of the driveway.  An address sign shall be placed at each 
break of the road where deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire 
Department.  Numerals shall be contrasting in color to their background and shall 
be no less than 4 inches in height, and have a minimum 3/4-inch stroke.  Remote 
signage shall be a 6-inch x 18-inch green reflective metal sign. 

 
35. Fire Department access shall be to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the 

facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as 
measured by an approved access route around the exterior of the building or 
facility.  Access shall be a minimum of 20 feet wide, all weather capability, and 
able to support a fire apparatus weighing 75,000 lbs.  Where a fire hydrant is 
located in the access, a minimum of 26 feet is required for a minimum of 20 feet 
on each side of the hydrant.  This access shall be provided from a publicly 
maintained road to the property.  Grades over 15% shall be paved and no grade 
shall be over 20%.  When gravel roads are used, it shall be Class 2 base or 
equivalent compacted to 95%.  Gravel road access shall be certified by an 
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engineer as to the material thickness, compaction, all weather capability, and the 
weight it will support. 

 
36. Maintain around and adjacent to such buildings or structures a fuelbreak/firebreak 

made by removing and clearing away flammable vegetation for a distance of not 
less than 30 feet and up to 100 feet around the perimeter of all structures, or to 
the property line, if the property line is less than 30 feet from any structure. 

 
37. If outside water provider is planned, a Wet Draft Hydrant with a 4 1/2-inch National 

Hose Thread outlet with a valve shall be mounted 30 to 36 inches above ground 
level and within 5 feet of the main access road or driveway, and not less than 
50 feet from any portion of any building nor more than 150 feet from the main 
residence or building. 

 
38. All roof assemblies in Fire Hazard Severity Zones shall have a minimum CLASS-A 

fire resistive rating and be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
specifications and current California Building and Residential Codes. 

 
39. CRC T-14 requires structures, subdivision and developments in State 

Responsibility Areas on parcels an acre and larger to provide a minimum 30-foot 
setbacks for buildings and accessory structures from all property lines and the 
center of the road. 

 
40. This project is located in a wildland urban interface area.  Roofing, attic ventilation, 

exterior walls, windows, exterior doors, decking, floors, and underfloor protection 
to meet CRC R337 or CBC Chapter 7A requirements.  Your project may be 
exempt from (WUI) if one of the following exception in Section R337.1.3 of the 
2016 CRC address your project.  This information must be provided before a 
permit can be issued. 

 
41. The project must comply with all Cal-Fire requirements. 
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June 4, 2018


Tree Disposition Plan 

Prepared for parcel 037-053-080, Sunshine Valley Road Moss Beach 
Owner, Therese Ambrosi Smith, Highway 92 Succulents 

Prepared by:  

George Vaughan, Certified Arborist

PO Box 143,VaughanHalf Moon Bay, CA 94019


Background: 

Ms. Smith first contacted me in August of 2017, to advise on trees she believed to be haz-
ardous on parcel 037-053-080, that she had recently acquired.  


I visited the subject parcel on September 7th.  The three trees of concern were Monterey Pines 
(Pinus radiata) of varying sizes.


I observed the trees to be in very poor condition and infested with pine pitch canker (Fusarium 
circinatum).  I observed resin exuding from cankers on stems and branches, and terminal 
leader dieback; all indicative of the presence of the disease.  These trees are dying and should 
be removed as soon as possible to avoid contamination of surrounding trees — I wrote that 
nine months ago.  The trees also pose a hazard to property and humans as they are weak and 
susceptible to limb drop and total tree failure.


Ms. Smith has been pursuing a Coastal Development Permit to develop a growing ground on 
the property, intending to secure the tree removal permit at the same time.


Tree Disposition Plan Attached:  

I have followed this project over it’s evolution.  It appears a site plan is now fixed and the 
project Landscape Architect has prepared the attached Tree Disposition Plan.  The trees I iden-
tified as hazardous in September, are identified for removal as well as twin 24” Eucalyptus trees 
in the path of the energy dissipator.  All other trees, as detailed on the attached plan are to be 
protected during construction.
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Tree Removal Permit Required: 

The San Mateo County Significant Tree Ordinance requires a permit be obtained for tree re-
moval and mandates protection for significant trees during construction.  All work must be su-
pervised by the project Arborist so that impacts are minimized.

 

To that end, the permit associated with this project should carry the following conditions:


Tree protection procedures: 

1.  To avoid damage during construction, it is necessary to install high visibility plastic mesh 

fencing at the drip lines of trees to remain, and to apply 4” to 6” of wood chips within the 

fenced area. No additional soil should be allowed to accumulate within the drip-line.


2. Vehicular traffic must be prohibited within the fenced area to minimize compaction and 

possible damage to bark.


3. Avoid breaking of branches. If pruning or thinning is required, it should be done by one 

familiar with appropriate arboricultural practices. 


4. Should roots be encountered during grading or trenching, roots should be pruned by one 

familiar with appropriate arboricultural methods.


5.  All work done should be supervised by a Certified Arborist.


Thank you for allowing me to be of service.  If you require additional information, please con-
tact me at 650-678-1521.


Sincerely,


George Vaughan

Certified Arborist

ISA-WC1457
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